04-843-cp
GREENPOTNT CRETDT LLC wvs.

KETTH R. CHANDLFR, etal.

Greenpoint vs Keith Chandler et al

2004-843-CD



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC,

Plaintiff,

Keith R. Chandler and Rhonda A. Chandler,

Defendants.

CIVIL DIVISION

No. 843

TYPE OF PLEADING:
Complaint in Replevin

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker, Jr.
PA LD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED

JUN 102004

William A, Shaw
Prothonotary/Clerk of Courts



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION

Plaintiff, No.

Keith R. Chandler and Rhonda A. Chandler,
Defendants.
NOTICE

You have been sued in court. If you wish to defend against the claims set forth in the following
pages, you must take action within twenty (20) days after this complaint and notice are served,
by entering a written appearance personally or by attorney and filing in writing with the court your
defenses or objections to the claims set forth against you. You are warned that if you fail to do
so the case may proceed without you and a judgment may be entered against you by the court
without further notice for any money claimed in the complaint or for any other claim or relief
requested by the plaintiff. You may lose money or property or other rights important to you.

YOU SHOULD TAKE THIS PAPERTO YOURLAWYER AT ONCE. IFYOUDONOT HAVE
ALAWYER, GO TO ORTELEPHONE THE OFFICE SET FORTH BELOW. THIS OFFICE
CAN PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT HIRING A LAWYER.

IF YOU CANNOT AFFORD TO HIRE A LAWYER, THIS OFFICE MAY BE ABLE TO
PROVIDE YOU WITH INFORMATION ABOUT AGENCIES THAT MAY OFFERLEGAL
SERVICES TO ELIGIBLE PERSONS AT A REDUCED FEE OR NO FEE.

David S. Meholick, Court Administrator
Clearfield County Courthouse
Clearfield, PA 16830
814-765-2641, ext 5982



IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA

Greenpoint Credit LLC, CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintiff, No.
V.
Keith R. Chandler and Rhonda A. Chandler,

Defendants.

COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN

AND NOW, comes Greenpoint Credit LLC, by and through its attorneys, Edward F. Voelker,
Jr., Esq., Chad R. Callahan, and Voelker & Associates, P.C., and avers the following in support of its

Complaint in Replevin:

1. Keith R. Chandler and Rhonda A. Chandler, hereinafter referred to as “Defendants,”

are individuals whose last known address is HC Box 135C, Madera, PA 16661.

2. Greenpoint Credit LLC hereinafter referred to as “Plaintiff,” is a limited liability

company and 1is duly authorized to conduct business in the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania.

3. On or about November 2, 1998, Defendants entered into a “Retail Installment
Contract, Security Agreement, Waiver of Trial by Jury and Agreement to Arbitration or Reference or
Trial by Judge Alone,” hereinafter referred to as the “Security Agreement,” whereby Defendants
purchased and financed from Family Mobile Homes, Inc., a 1985 Liberty manufactured home (serial

no. 08L56263) with certain furnishings, equipment, appliances, and accessories included at the time of
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purchase, hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Manufactured Home.” A true and correct copy of

the Security Agreement is marked as Exhibit “A” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

4, It is believed and therefore averred that the Manufactured Home is located at the

residence of Defendants.

5. The Security Agreement was assigned for value to Plaintiff's predecessor-in-interest,

Greenpoint Credit Corp., on or about November 2, 1998, as permitted by the Security Agreement.

6. The Security Agreement was subsequently assigned for value to Plaintiff as permitted

by the Security Agreement.

7. Pursuant to the Security Agreement, Defendants promised to pay the financed amount

of $19,505.00.

8. As security for the loan, Defendants, by the Security Agreement, granted Plaintiff's

predecessor-in-interest a security interest in the Manufactured Home.

9. Plaintiff’s predecessor-in-interest perfected its security interest in the Manufactured
Home by having an encumbrance placed on the title thereto. A true and correct copy of the Certificate

of Title for a Vehicle is marked as Exhibit “B” and is attached hereto and made a part hereof.

10.  Plaintiff avers that the approximate retail value of the Manufactured Home is

$7,879.00.

11.  Defendants have defaulted under the Security Agreement by failing to make payments
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when due. As of June 2, 2004, the delinquent payment amount due and owing from Defendants to

Plaintiff 1s $1,811.08.

12. As of June 2, 2004, the amount owed by Defendants to Plaintiff, not including costs,
attorneys' fees and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home, is $19,493.62. The

interest on said amount is accruing at the daily rate of $6.13.

13.  Defendants have failed to surrender the Manufactured Home upon Plaintiff's demand.

14. On December 18, 2003, Plaintiff provided each Defendant with a Notice of Default,
true and correct copies of the same are marked as Exhibits “C” and “D” and are attached hereto and

made a part hereof.

15.  Plaintiff is now entitled to immediate possession of the Manufactured Home.

16.  Plaintiff is entitled to attorneys fees under the terms of the Security Agreement.

WHEREFORE, Plaintiff claims judgment for possession of the Manufactured Home or the
value of such in the sum of $7,879.00, plus attoreys fees in the amount of $600.00, costs, interest

from June 2, 2004, and damages for the unjust retention of the Manufactured Home.



Respectfully submitted,

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES, P.C.

(A

Chad R. Callahan
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates, P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219

(412) 765-0543
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RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT, SECURITY AGREEMENT.
-WAIVER OF TRIAL BY JURY AND AGREEMENT TO|
ARBITRATION OR REFERENCE OR TRIAL BY JUDGE ALONE
{Contract)
BUYER(S): NAME: KEITZ X. CHAKXDLER

NAME, __ REOKDA A. CHARDLER

e CLEARFIZLD

COUNTY: L Flal

BUYERS o MBox I35 L . Crv:_MADERE ' STATE PA_ zp 16661

PHONE: s.ec.#@y: 040-6C-97C8 210-54-4C0C
FROPOSED LOCATION OF MANUFACTURED HOME: =C BOX 135C, MADERA, P2 16661 .

"I’ *me,” *myself" or "my" mean all persons who sign this Contract as buyer or co-buyer, jointly and severally, and "you" or
“your” mean the Seller and any assignee. This Contract will be submitted to the Creditor indicated below, at a local office and, it
approved, it will be essigned to that Creditor. On the date of this Contract, | buy from you on a credit sale basis the manufactured

home described on page 2, together with furnishings, equipment, appliances and accessories included in the manufactured
home at the time of purchase {called "Manufactured Home").

CREDITOR: GR=ZNZOINT CREDIT COR2.

MH FIXED RATE CONTRACT
|LoANPLAN: FC1 1C0638
FACE NUMBER: 79C61
LOANSOURCENO.. 7 50038

PROMISE TO PAY: | promise to pay you at such address as you may direct the Unpaid Balance shown on page 2 of this
Contract (Iltem 5) with interest st the rate of:

13.25 % per
year until the debt is fully paid. | wili pay this amount in installments as shown in the payment schedule until the Unpaid Balance
is fully paid. If,on  11-2-13 , I still owe any amount under this Contract, | will pay such amount in full on that date, which

is called the "Maturity Date.” Each monthry payment will be applied as of its scheduled due date. if no interest rate is disclosed
above, the interest rate is the Annual Percentage Rate shown balow.

ANNUAL FINANCE CHARGE | Amount Financed | Totalof Payments | Total Sale Price

PERCENTAGE | The total casto! my

RATE The amountof credit Tha amount! will have purchasa on credit

The costof my oredi as The doliar amount the provided 1o me cron | pajd aher | have madeall | Mcluding mydown

a yoary ram: credh will cost me: my behelf: { peymentsas scheduled: ;""“‘2"“; 00. 00
132.25 % 8§ 25,496.8C _'ZLIS,.SQS.OO S 45 001 80 A 3 47 ’.'.501 80 _

have o pay & panalty, but | will not be
snttiad 1o a refund of the Prepaid
Finanos Charge, it any.

Ses Contract terms for additional information - NombeT:
about nonpayment, default, required L Penenty- e
repaymentin full before the schadulsd  Fi5s c i .
dasm, and prepaymentrefunds and ‘8 Manthly, beginning
penaities, ; HE 3 Manthly, beginning
Prepayment: it | pay oft early, | wil not ¢ 3 Monthly, baginning

$

Monthly, beginning

Security: ! give you a security interestin the goods or proparty being purchased.

Late Charge: if a paymentis morathan 15 days lats, | will be charged 2 % ot the unpaid amount of such payment, not 1o excesd
s 5.00 . N ) o . )

Assumption: Someone buying my Manutestured Home may not assume the remainder of the Gontracton the criginal terms without your prior writtan
oonssnt

Estimatos: All numarical disclosures exoop? the late paymentdisciosuras are estimates.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

A
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i Description of

_ Manufactured
! Home:

SERIAL
numMBEeRs: 081.5€263

TRADE NAME: ~13ZRTY

MODEL: UNKNOWN

YEAR:

wm

8

NEW:

USED:

X LENGTH:

WIDTH:

€€ a 14

Y

ABDIMONAL SXIRTING

| OIL TANK

Accessories DECK

AND FURNISHINGS:

INSUBANCE

iyl
o eN
otk

| PROPERTY INSURANCE: Property Insurance on the

. may he retained by you or your affiliate.

Taxot$ __ .CC): $_2C,632.00 . Manutactured Home is required for the term of this
2. a CashDownPayment S - ec_ ___ ~|; Contract ! have the right to choose the person through
b. Trade-In (Year, Make, Model): 74 ESQUIKRE URXNOWN whom it is obtained. By marking the appropriate line |
tength ___7C . Width 12 below, | elect to buy the coverage indicated from you
Qross Value $ 3,CC0.00 tians$ 700.CC for the term and premium shown, and | want it financed
(Selier © pay off) on this Contract.
Net Trade-In Vaiue s 2,30C.C0O T f .
Tota) Down Payment ~ § 2,3CC.0C Jpe of Insurance Term Premium
3. Unpaid Balance of Cash Price (1 minus2) S__ 18,332.0C X Physical Damage Govwrage BEMOS §_1,11C.0C ¢
4. Amounta paid to cthers on my bahalf:* - CMOS 8 .CC _i
a. To Insuranoce Companies: . $
1) Pro Insurance s 1,110.6¢C : ' o
8 sz;rtgﬁe Insurance  $ 0C * UABILITY INSURANCE COVERAGE FOR BODILY :
b. To Public Officials: INJURY AND PROPERTY DAMAGE CAUSED TO
) Cerfificate o‘T';tle s 22.50 OTHERS IS NOT INCLUDED UNLESS INDICATED IN
23 PILING FZ35 ¢ 5 00 : THE PROPERTY INSURANCE SECTION ABOVE.
¢ ToCradior: ’ CREDIT LIFE INSURANCE: Credit Lite Insurance is
For: s .CO not required for this Contract or a factor in its approval.
d To if | elect Credit Lite Insurance, the name(s) of the
For:- KOTARY FEES pmposad lnsurﬁd(s) are: :
$ 35.50 Proposed insured
e To Proposed insured
For: 1 (Only spouse can be insured jointly.)
$ .0C v .
1 To i This insurance may not pay off all of my debt, and the .
For: exact amount of coverage is shown on my policy or
s TG certificate. My signature indicates my election to obtain
To: . Credit Life Insurance coverage for the term and
g ‘o premium shown:
For:
8 Type of Coverage Term Premium
h. To: '
Far: - Single _. 8
$ .
Total (a+b+c+d+e+f+g+h) 5 1,173.CC __ Joint ) 8
5. Unpaid Balance (3plus4) S 18,505.00 ..
Date
8. Prepaid Finanoe Charge $ .00 (signature)
| 7. Amount Financed (5 minus 6) $ 18,505.00 Date
(signature)

i*1 understand and agree that a portion of certain of these amounts

PASARE2 00T

ORIGIXAZ,

COPY

(!t ioint coverage is desired, both proposed insureds must &ign.)

FAQE 2CF O



ADDITIONAL TERMS AND CONDITIONS

- SECURITY INTEREST: | grant you a security interest under the Unitorm Commercial Gode in (1) the Manufactured Home and in
all goods that are or may hersafter by operation of law become accessions to it, (2) all appliances, machinery, equipment and
other goods furnished with the Manufactured Home (whether or not installed or effixed to it) including but not fimited to the items
listed as "Additional Accessories and Furnishings™ on page 1 of this Contract, (3) any refunds of uneamed insurance premiums
financed in this Contract, (4} any substitutions or replacements of the foregoing, and (5) all proceeds of such Manufactured
Home and -accessions, and of any Additional Accesscries and Furnishings. This securty interest secures payment and
performance of my obligations under this Contract, inclucing any additional debt arising because of my failure to perform my
obligations under this Contract and includes any contractual extensions, renewals or modifications. My execution of this Contract
constitutes a waiver of my personal property and homestead exemption rights to the personal property herein described. | will
sign and deliver to you whetever financing statements and other documents you deem necessary to allow you to perfact your
securlty interest in any persanal property and fixtures. | agree that you may file this security instrument or a reproduction thersof
in the real estate records or other appropriate index as a financing statement for any of the items spacified above. Any
reproduction of this security instrument or any other security agreement or financing statement, and any extensions, renewals, or
amendments thereof, shall be sufficient to perfect a security interest with respett to such items.

PREPAYMENT: | MAY PREPAY THIS CONTRACT IN FULL OR IN PART AT ANY TIME WITHOUT PENALTY, BUT | WiLL
NOT BE ENTITLED TO A REFUND OF THE PREPAID FINANCE CHARGE, IF ANY. IF | MAKE A PARTIAL PREPAYMENT,
THERE WILL BE NO CHANGE IN THE DUE DATES OR AMOUNTS OF MY MONTHLY PAYMENTS, UNLESS YOU AGREE
tN WRITING TO THOSE CHANGES.

PROPERTY INSURANCE:

a. Minimum Coverage. | am required to provide physicai damage insurance coverage protecting the Manufactured Home for
the term of this Contract against loss by fire, hazards included within the term "extended coverage® and any other hazards,
including flood, for which you require insurance, in an amount equal to the lesser of the actual cash value of the
Manufactured Home or the remaining unpaid balance | owe from time to time under this Contract (the "Minimum Coverage").
The insuranoe policy will cantain & loss payable clause protecting you (as your interest may appear), and provide for a
1C-day notice of cancellation to you. Unless you consent in writing, | shall not add any additional loss payes to the insurance
policy. | have the right to chocse the person through whom the property insurance policy is obtained. If my insurance
coverage expires or is cancelled prior to payment in full of this Contract, | must obtain no less than the Minimum Coverage at
my expense for the remaining term of this Gontract. Should | fail to maintain the Minimum Coverage, you may, but are not
obligated to, obtain insurance coverage. | egree that any insurance you purchase may be for the protection of only your
interest in the Manutactured Home, may not fully protect me in the event of 2 loss, and may be for such reasonable period as
you determine. If you decide, in your sole discretion, to obtain insurance, you will notify me of that fact and that the oost, plus
interest at the Contract rate, will be added to my debt. | will repay such amount during the term of the policy in the manner
requested by you. | understand that the insurance premiums may ba higher if you must purchase the insurance than might be

the case if | had purchasad the insurance, and that you may purchase the insurance from an affiliated company which may
recetve a profit for this service.

b. Assignment and Application of Insurance Proceeds. | hereby grant and assign to you the proceeds of any and all
insurance coverage on the Manufactured Home, including any optional coverage, such as earthquake insurance, which in
type or amount is beyond the Minimum Coverage. In the event of a loss to the Manufactured Home, | shall give prompt notice
to you and the insurance carrier. If | fail to promptiy notify or make proof of loss to the insurance carrier, you may do 5o on my
behalf. All physical damage insurance proceeds, including proceeds from optional coverage, shall be applied to restoration or
repair of the Manufactured Home, uniess you and | agree otherwise in writing or unless such restoration or repair is not
economically practical or feasible, or your security interest would be lessened. If such restoration or repair is not practical or
feasible, or your security interest would bae lessened, you shall apply the insurance proceeds to the remaining unpaid balance
of this Contract, whether or not then due, and give me any excess. | authorize any insurer to pay you directly. | hereby

&ppoint you as my limited attomey-in-fact to sign my name to any check, draft, or other document necessary to obtain such
insurance payments.

LATE CHARGE: | agree to pay a late charge for late payment as set forth on the front of this Contract. Only one late charge will
bs made on any delinquent instaliment regardless of the period for which that installmert remains in default. Atter this Contract
matures, whether by acceleration or otherwise, | will not be charged a late charge.

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES: ! will pay you the actual charge of the dishonoring institution {or such higher amount
as allowed by law) if any check given to you is not honored because of insufficient funds or because no such account exists.
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EVENTS OF DEFAULT: | will be in default under this Contract if: (a) | fail to make any payment when due; (b) | fail to timely
make rental payments, or to pay other charges and assessments, relating to the real property andjor facility on which the
Manufactured Home is locatec; (c) | violate restrictive covenants, rules or regulations relating to the reai property andjor facility
where the Manufactured Home is located; (d} | fail to keep the Manufactured Home in good repair and condition, as you may
reasonably cetermine; (8) | remove the Manufactured Home from the addrese shown on this Contract unless | notify you in
advance and receive your written consent; (f) | sell or attempt to sell or to transfer any bensficial intersst in the Manufactured
Home without first obtaining your written consent; (g) | allow the Manutactured Home to become part of any real estate without
first obtaining your written consent; (h) | encumber or abandon the Manufactured Home or use it for hire or illegally; () | fail to
promptly pay any taxes and other liens and encumbrances on the Manufactured Home or on the real property on which it is
lecated, if this is my responsibijity; andfor {j | tail to do anything else which | have promised to do under this Contract.

NOTICE OF DEFAULT: if any of the above specified Events of Default have occurred, you may do whatever Is necessary to
correct my default. You will, except as set forth below, first give me a Notics of Default and Right to Gure Default before you
accelerate payment of the remaining unpaid balance | owe you or repossess or foreclose on any property which secures this
Contract. The Notice will tell me what my default is and how | can cure it. Except as required by applicable iaw, you are not
required to send me this Notice when (1) you have aiready sent a Notice twice within the praceding one-year peried, {2) | have
abandoned or voluntarily surrendered the Manufactured Home, or (3) other extreme circumstances exist.

CURE OF DEFAULT: | may cure a default at any time before title to the Manufactured Home is transtarred from me, which will
be at least 45 days after receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure Defautt. To cure a default, | must pay: (a) ali amounts
which would have been dus in the absence of defautt and acceleration; (b) the attorney fees st forth below; (¢} any late charges
that are due; and (d) reasonable costs which are actually incurred for detaching and transporting the Manufactured Home to the
site of sale. | must also perform any other obligation | would have had to perform in the absence of defauit.

REMEDIES UPON DEFAULT: If [ do not cure the default, you may do either or both of the following at the end of the notice
period, as allowed by applicable law: (a} you can require me to immediately pay you the entire remaining unpaid balance due
under this Contrect plus accrued interest or (b) you can repossess the Manufactured Home pursuant to the security interest |
give you under this Gontract. If you are not reguired to send me the Notice of Defautt and Right to Cure Default, you will have
these rights immediately upon my defaulf. Once you get possession of the Manufactured Home you will sell it. If the amount from
the sale, after expenses, is less than what | owe you, | will pay you the difference except as otherwise provided by law. All

remedies are cumuiative and you may enforce them separately or together in any order you deem necessary to protect your
security.

ARBITRATION OF DISPUTES AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL:

a. Dispute Resolution. Any controversy or ciaim between or among you and me or our assignees arising out of or relating to
this Contract or any agreements or instruments relating to or delivered in connection with this Contract, including any claim
based on or arising from an allsged tort, shall, if requasted by either you or me, be determined by arbitration, reference, or
trial by & judge as provided below. A controversy involving only a single claimant, or claimants who are related or asserting
claims arising from & single transaction, shall be determined by arbitration as described below. Any other controversy shall be
determined by judicial reference of the controversy to a referes appeinted by the court or, if the court where the controversy
is venued lacks the power to appeint & referes, by trial by & judge without & jury, as described below. YOU AND | AGREE
AND URDERSTAND THAT WE ARE GIVING UP THE RIGHT TO TRIAL BY JURY, AND THERE SHALL BE NO JURY

WHETHER THE CONTROVERSY OR CLAIM IS DECIDED BY ARBITRATION, BY JUDICIAL REFERENCE, OR BY
TRIAL BY A JUDGE,

b. Arbitration. Since this Contract touches and concems interstate commerce, an arbitration under this Cortract shall be
conducted in accordance with the United States Arbitration Act (Title 8, United States Code), notwithstanding eny choice of
faw provision in this Contract The Commercial Rules of the American Arbitration Association ("AAA") also shall apply. The
arbitrator{s) shall follow the law and shall give effect to statutes of limitation in determining any claim. Any controversy
conceming whether an issue is arbitrable shall be determined by the arbitrator(s). The award of the arbitrator(s) shall be in
writing and include a statement of reasons for the award. The award shall be final. Judgment upon the award may be entered
in any oourt having jurisdiction, and no challenge to entry of judgment upon the award shall bs entertained except as
provided by Section 10 of the United States Arbitration Act of upon a finding of manifest injustice.

A4

¢. Judicial Reference or Trial by a Judge. If requested by sither you or me, any controversy or claim under subparagraph (a)
that is not submitted to arbitration as provided in subparagraph (o) shall be determined by reference to a referee appointsd
by the court who, sitting alone and without jury, shall decids all questions of law and fact. You and | shall designate to the
court a referee selected under the auspices of the AAA in the same manner as arbitrators are selected in AAA-sponsored
proceedings. The referee shall be an active attomey or retired judge. If the court where the controversy is venued lacks the
power to appoint a referes, the controversy instead shall be decided by trial by a judge without a jury.
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-d. Self-Help, Foreclosure, and Provisional Remedies. The provisions of this paragraph shall not limit any rights that you or |
may have to exercise seif-help remedies such as set-off or repossession, to foreclose by powsr of sale or judicially against or
sall any collateral or security, or to obtain any provisionai or ancillary remedies from a court of competent jurisdiction before,
after or during the pendency of any arbitration under subparagraph (b) above. Neither the obtaining nor the exercise of any
such remedy shall serve as a waiver of the right of either you or me to demand that the related or any other dispute or
controversy be determined by arbitration as provided above.

ATTORNEY FEES: if | prevail in any legal action or arbitration proceeding which is commenced in connection with the
enforcement of this Contract or any instrument or agresment required under this Contract, or in connection with any dispute
relating to this Contract, you will pay my reasonable attorney fees, court costs and necessary disbursements incurred in
connaction with such action or proceeding, as determined by the court, the referee, or the arbitrator(s) in accordance with the
law. If you prevail in any such action or proceeding, or in the exercise of any self-help remedy &s described above, | will pay any
court coste and necessary disbursements to the full extert pemmitted by law, together with reasonable fess imposed on you by
an attorney who is nct your salaried employese, provided that prior to commencement of legal action such fees may net exceed

§50.00 and further provided that no attorney fees may be charged prior to my receipt of the Notice of Default and Right to Cure
Detault.

OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS: | agree: (a) to pay with my monthly instaliments, if requested by you to do so, the
estimated amount necessary to pay yearly taxes, assessments and insurance premiums that will become due within the
next twelve-month period; (b) to pay you a transfer fes If | sell the Manufactured Home, unless such fee is prohibited by law; (c)
to pay interest at the Contract rate on the remaining unpaid balance plus accrued interest, from the date of maturity until paid in
full; (d) to reimburse you immediately upon your demand, with interest at the Contract rate, the amournt of funds you actually
advance on my behalf to correct my default; and (e) that if | am married, and residing in a community property state, both my
community property and separate property will be liable for all payments due under this Contract.

ASSIGNMENT: You may assign this Contract to any person or entity. All rights granted to you under this Contract shall apply to
any assignee of this Contract.

CREDIT INFORMATION: You may investigate my credit history and credit capacity in connection with opening and collecting
my account and share information akbout me and my account with credit reporting agencies. You may sell or otherwise fumish
information about me, including insurance information, to all athers who may lawfully receive such information. You mey fumish
specific information about the Manufactured Home and any insurance policies on the Manufactured Home to any insurance
agent to enable such agent to quote premiums to me and solicit my Insurance business.

WAIVER: Waiver of any default shall not constitute a waiver of any other default. No term of this Contract shall be changed
unless in writing and sighed by one of your officers. This Contract is the entire agreement between us and | agree that no oral or
implied representstions have besn made to induce me to enter into this Contract.

VALIDITY: Wherever possible each provision of this Contract shall be interpreted in such manner as to be effective and valid
under applicable faw, but if any provision of this Contract shall be prohibtted by or invalld under applicable law, such provision
shall be ineffective onty to the extent of such prohibition or invalidity, without invalidating the remainder of such provision or the
remaining provisions of this Contract. This Contract shall be of no effect until and unless signed by me and you, In no event shall
any charge under this Contract exceed the highest amount aliowed by applicable faw. If any excess charge is received, such
excess shall be refunded or applied to the amount due.

GOVERNING LAW: Each provision of this Gontract shall be construed in accordance with and governed by the laws of the stats
of Pennsylvania, provided that to the extent you have greater rights or remedies under Federal law, such choice of state law
shall not be deemed to deprive you of such greater rights and remedies under Federal [aw.
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- YOU AND | HAVE READ AND FULLY UNDERSTAND THIS CONTRACT, INCLUDING THE PARAGRAPH CALLING FOR
RESOLVING DISPUTES BY ARBITRATION, REFERENCE, OR TRIAL BY A JUDGE, AND NOT BY JURY TRIAL, AND
AGREE THAT THIS CONTRACT SETS FORTH OUR ENTIRE AGREEMENT AND THAT NO OTHER PROMISES HAVE

- BEEN MADE.

ASGEPTED: The boregaing Contractis hereby assigned under the tarms | If youU do hot meet your Contract obligations, you
ot the Assignmant below. may lose your manufactured home.

Notice to Buyer: Do not sign this Contract In blank.

You are entitled to an exact copy of the Contract

you sign. Keep it to protect your legal rights.

BUYER(S) SIGNATURE(S):
secm  FANTLY MORILE HOMES, INC. /A K< %A%

XK2IT= R. CRAFDL=R
S oDRess: 1683 T PLEASANT VALLZY BIVD | . :

NOA A. CHAKDLZIR .

ALTOOXKA, PA 1€602000C

SELLERS
SIGNATURE:

SELLERS

BN |
VC’SICBQJ'\'*' | DATE OF THIS CONTRACT: Noverrber 2, 1998

| AGREE TO ALL THE TERMS ON ALL PAGES OF THIS RETAIL INSTALLMENT CONTRACT AND
ACKNOWLEDGE RECEIPT OF A COMPLETED COPY OF THIS CONTRACT.

% ﬂ’wjﬁ}'/} M

(Signature of Bw:r) (Signature of Co-Buyer)

ASSIGNMENT BY SELLER

TO CREDITOR INDICATED ON PAGE 1 {"Creditor”)

With respect to this retail instaliment contract ("Contract”) signed by one or more buyers ("Buyer"), SELLER represents
and warrants that (1) Buyer's credit statement submitted herewith is completely accurate uniess otherwise specified; (2) Buyer
was legally competent to contract at the time of Buyer's execution of this Contract; (3) this Contract arose from the bona fide
sale of the merchandise described in this Contract; (4) the down payment was made by Buyer in cash unless otherwise specified
&nd no part thereof was ioaned directly or indirectly by Seller to Buyer; (5) any trade-in, or other consideration, received as any
part of the down payment is accurately described on page 2 and has been valued at its bona fide value, and any amount owed
on such trade-in or other property is accurately described on page 2 and has been paid off by Seller prior to or
contemporaneously with the assignment of this Contract to Craditor; (8) there is now owing on this Coniract the amount set forth
herein; (7) this Contract and any guaranty submitted in connection herewith is in ali respects legally enforceable against each
purported signatory thereof; (8) Seller has the right to assign this Contract and thereby to convey good title to it; (8) in the event
of any claim or defense asserted by any Buyer, or any heirs or assigns of Buyer, with respect to the Manutactured Home or
other property or consideration transferred pursuant to this retail instaliment contract, Seller agrees that it will indemnify and hoid
Creditor harmless from all such claims and defenses as well as from all costs reasonably incurrad by Creditor in connection
therewith, including but net limited to reasonable attomey fees and court costs; and (10) in accordance with the Fair Credit
Reporting Act, Seller has notified Buyer that this Contract is to be submitted to Creditor.

For value received, Seller hereby assigns to Creditor all it rights, title and interest in this Contract and the property
which is the subject matter hereof and authorizes Creditor to do everything necessary to collect and discharge same. All the
terms of any existing written agreements between Seller and Creditor goveming the purchase of Contracts are made a part

hereof by reference, it being understood that Creditor relies upon the above warranties and upon said agreements in purchasing
this Contract.
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NOTT LT

December 18, 2003 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LLC
P.0O. BOX 723308
ATLANTA, GA 31139
388 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Home L.oan -- Account # 000006130186700001

KEITH R. CHANDLER
468 BLACKBURN RD

MADERA, PA 16661

Y ou are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. 1f you correct the default, you may continue with the contract as
though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make timely payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the
terms of the contract. '

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we inay have the right to commence legal action and repossess your manufactured
home.

Cure of default: You may cure yourdefault by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payment(s) 3 800.05
Late Charge(s) 3 115.00
Total Due Now 3 915.05

Creditor's rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your account. You will need to
pay the tull amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. 1f you do not correct your default within 31 days due

from the postmarked date of this notice, we may exercise our rights against you under the law by acceleratingy our-debt and either
repossessing your manufactured home or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured home.

1f we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home you may, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale or other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days
after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in

detaching and transporting the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attomey's fees, tothe extent permitted by
law, plus court costs.

Lf you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone number listed above between the hours of 8:00 a.m.
and 5:00 p.n., Monday through Friday. '

1 this default was caused by your failure to inake a payment or payments, and you wantto pay by mail, please send a check or money
order. Donot send cash.

CC: File

1f any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must alsobe paid in order to avoid any further
default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

C

PA (144) 095-11-0000061301867-00001

Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1207 6759




N OF DEFAULT

December 18, 2003 GREENPOINT CREDIT, LL.C
P.O. BOX 723308
ATLANTA, GA 31139
888 472-7338

RE: Manufactured Homne Loan -- Account # 000006130186700001

RHONDA A. CHANDLER
468 BLACKBURN RD

MADERA, PA 1666}

You are now in default on your Manufactured Home Loan Contract. If you correct the default, you ay continue with the contract as
though you did not default. Your default consists of failure to make tinely payments of one or more installments as agreed to in the
terms of the contract.

Thirty-one (31) days after the date of this notice, we may have the right to commence legal action and repossess your manufactured
home.

Cure of default: Youmay cure your default by making payment in the amount indicated below:

Past Due Monthly Payinent(s) 3 800.05
Late Charge(s) $ 11500
Total Due Now $ 91505

Creditor's rights: Any partial payment of the amount due which is received by us will be applied to your account. You will need to
pay the full amount by the date indicated above in order to cure your default. 1f you do not correct your default within 31 days due
from the postmarked date of this notice, we may exercise our rights against you under the law by accelerating your debt and either
repossessing your manufactured homne or, if necessary, bringing a court action to obtain possession of your manufactured home.

Lf we elect to exercise our rights against you by repossession of the manufactured home younay, at any time before we sell or
otherwise dispose of the manufactured home or enter into a contract for its sale or other disposition, (which shall be at least 45 days
after postmark of this notice), redeem the manufactured home by paying us all amounts due plus expenses reasonably incurred by us in

detaching and transporting the manufactured home to the site of the sale and our reasonable attomey's fees, to the extent permitted by
law, plus court costs.

If you have any questions, write to us at the address above or call me at the phone numbser listed above between the hours of 8:00 a.in.
and 5:00 p.m., Monday through Friday. ’

1f this default was caused by your failure to make a payment or payments, and you want to pay by mail, please send a check or money
order. Donot send cash.

CC: File

If any additional regular payment becomes due during this cure period, this payment must also be paid in order to avoid any further
default. This correspondence is an attempt to collect a debt and any information obtained will be used for that purpose.

PLAINTIFF'S
EXHIBIT

v

PA (144) 095-11-0000061301867-00001

| Via Certified Mail: 7103 5580 3025 1207 6766 |
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VERIFICATION

I, Ann Miles, Supervisor of Legal Department, and duly authorized representative of
Greenpoint Credit LLC, do hereby depose and say subject to the penalties of 18 Pa. C.S. § 4904
relating to unsworn falsification to authorities, that the facts set forth in the foregoing Complaint
in Replevin are true and correct to the best of my information and belief.

(i M Lo

Ann Miles
Supervisor of Legal Department
Greenpoint Credit LLC
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintift. . No. 04-843- CD
V. TYPE OF PLEADING:
Keith R. Chandler and Rhonda A. Chandler, PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE
Defendants.

FILED ON BEHALF OF PLAINTIFF:
Greenpoint Credit LLC

COUNSEL OF RECORD:
Edward F. Voelker. Jr.
PALD. #55414

Chad R. Callahan
PA 1.D. #82058

Voelker & Associates. P.C.
Firm #332

Suite 1410. Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue
Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604

(412) 765-0543

FILED

JUN 2 32004

William A. Shaw
prothonctary/Cierk of Courts

SOSHARED (21033 021033-84 Chandlenal! pleadings
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF CLEARFIELD COUNTY. PENNSYLVANIA
Greenpoint Credit LLC. CIVIL DIVISION
Plaintitf. No. 04-843-CD
V.
Keith R. Chandler and Rhonda A. Chandler,
Detendants.
PRAECIPE TO DISCONTINUE

TO THE PROTHONOTARY:
Kindlv discontinue the above captioned matter without prejudice.

VOELKER & ASSOCIATES. P.C.

Dl

Chad R. Callahan ~—
Attorneys for Plaintiff

Voelker & Associates. P.C.
Suite 1410, Allegheny Building
429 Forbes Avenue

Pittsburgh, PA 15219-1604
(412) 765-0543

SOSHARED 02103302103 3-84 Chandlerall pleadings



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

The undersigned does hereby certify that the attached was served upon the defendant by regular
First Class Mail this e5?'lday of Juns ,2004.

Keith and Rhonda Chandler
HC Box 135C
Madera, PA 16661.

e

Chad R. Callahan




IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS OF @5) A
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA ,\&:‘5‘
CIVIL DIVISION %
Greenpoint Credit LLC
Vs. No. 2004-00843-CD

Keith R. Chandler
Rhonda A. Chandler

CERTIFICATE OF DISCONTINUATION

Commonwealth of PA
County of Clearfield

I, William A. Shaw, Prothonotary of the Court of Common Pleas in and for the County
and Commonwealth aforesaid do hereby certify that the above case was on June 23, 2004,
marked:

Discontinued without Prejudice

Record costs in the sum of $85.00 have been paid in full by Chad R. Callahan.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto affixed my hand and seal of this Court at
Clearfield, Clearfield County, Pennsylvania this 23rd day of June A.D. 2004.

William A. Shaw, Prothonotary



In The Court of Common Pleas of Clearfield County, Pennsylvania

GREENPOINT CREDIT LLC Sheriff Docket # 15756
VS. 04-843-CD
CHANDLER, KEITH R. & RHONDA A.
COMPLAINT NI REPLEVIN
SHERIFF RETURNS

NOW JUNE 16, 2004 AT 11:38 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON
RHONDA A. CHANDLER, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 468 BLACKBURN ROAD, MADERA,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO RHONDA A. CHANDLER A
TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

NOW JUNE 16, 2004 AT 11:38 AM SERVED THE WITHIN COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN ON
KEITH R. CHANDLER, DEFENDANT AT RESIDENCE, 468 BLACKBURN ROAD, MADERA,
CLEARFIELD COUNTY, PENNSYLVANIA BY HANDING TO RHONDA A. CHANDLER, WIFE
A TRUE AND ATTESTED COPY OF THE ORIGINAL COMPLAINT IN REPLEVIN AND MADE
KNOWN TO HER THE CONTENTS THEREOF.

SERVED BY: DAVIS/MORGILLO

Return Costs

Cost Description
39.75 SHERIFF HAWKINS PAID BY: ATTY CK# 7024

20.00 SURCHARGE PAID BY: ATTY CK# 7023

Sworn to Before Me This So Answers,
2004

LLIAM A "{Le/z
Prothonotary Chest

My Commission Expires .
1<{ Monday in Jan. 2006 Sheriff
Clearfield Co., Cleartield, PA

dzr‘ﬁ‘aw\
JUL 13 2004
€

. o5
William A. Shaw
Prothonotary



